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1 It should be noted that emergency medical services and 9-1-1 are provided to City residents by Hamilton County. In 
addition, the following services are provided by third parties/agencies on behalf of the City of Chattanooga: bus 
services (CARTA), Chattanooga Public Library and animal control (McKamey Animal Care and Adoption Center).  

http://www.chattanooga.gov/internal-audit
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Overall resident ratings of Public Safety services     
 (percent very good or good)         
   2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 

Police 66%  67% 66% 60% 63% 

Fire and EMS 85% 84% 92% 91% 90% 

9-1-1 82% 83% 84% 86% 87% 
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Rating of safety during the day as safe or very safe 

 

Rating of safety at night as safe or very safe 
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(percent with an opinion very satisfied or somewhat satisfied)

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Garbage pick-up 92% 92% 90% 89% 89%

Yard waste pick-up 78% 77% 75% 72% 73%

Curbside recycling 81% 80% 77% 69% 69%

Water quality of lakes and streams 60% 61% 60% 54% 55%

Storm drainage 54% 57% 52% 50% 50%

Sewer 58% 59% 57% 54% 56%

Resident ratings of Public Works services

 

Resident ratings of traffic flow

(percent very good or good)

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

During peak hours 29% 28% 34% 35% 36%

During off-peak hours 66% 66% 69% 69% 70%

(percent very bad or bad)

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

During peak hours 46% 45% 42% 39% 36%

During off-peak hours 13% 11% 11% 11% 10%
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Resident ratings of street conditions

(percent very good or good)

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Smoothness of City streets 22% 25% 27% 30% 33%

Cleanliness of City streets 45% 46% 51% 49% 51%

Street lighting 59% 60% 62% 62% 62%
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Use of Parks and Recreation services/facilities

(within past 12 months)

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Participated in Parks and Recreation activity 18% 15% 16% 18% 18%

Visited any City park 77% 77% 75% 74% 76%

Visited your neighborhood park 70% 68% 68% 67% 69%
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                      Resident ratings of neighborhood park qualities 
(Percent very good or good of those participating)         
                 (percent very good or good of those participating)         

 

  
 

                

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  



 
Economic and Community Development 
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Resident ratings of livability

(percent very good or good)

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

City as a place to live 88% 85% 89% 86% 88%

Neighborhood as a place to live 82% 80% 82% 80% 80%

City as a place to work 71% 70% 70% 67% 69%

City as a place to raise Children 68% 64% 69% 67% 69%

City as a place to retire 71% 70% 71% 66% 69%

 

Neighborhood livability factors 2017     
(percent very good or good)       
Council 
District 

Close to 
parks 

Close to 
transit 

Access to 
shopping 

Sidewalk 
availability 

On-street 
parking 

1 69% 18% 74% 41% 31% 

2 72% 53% 88% 31% 40% 

3 67% 18% 85% 28% 32% 

4 73% 19% 92% 46% 29% 

5 52% 41% 68% 15% 28% 

6 53% 41% 86% 24% 34% 

7 69% 81% 63% 64% 43% 

8 51% 66% 39% 66% 45% 

9 45% 54% 47% 37% 28% 
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Survey Methodology 
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http://www.chattanooga.gov/
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2017 Community Survey Data 
Number of total respondents by question are below percentages. 
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Council Districts (Effective March 2013) 
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ANOVA Significance Testing Results 
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Question Description

2017 to 2016 

Result of 

Significance 

Testing

2017 to 2015 

Result of 

Significance 

Testing

2017 to 2014 

Result of 

Significance 

Testing

2017 to 2013 

Result of 

Significance 

Testing

2016 to 2015 

Result of 

Significance 

Testing

2016 to 2014 

Result of 

Significance 

Testing

2016 to 2013 

Result of 

Significance 

Testing

q1a Chatt as a place to live NO NO NO NO YES NO NO

q1b Your neighborhood as a place to live YES NO YES YES YES YES YES

q1c Chatt as a place to work NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q1d Chatt as a place to raise children NO YES YES YES YES YES YES

q1e Chatt as a place to retire NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q2a Safe during day - neighborhood NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q2b Safe during day-park closest to you NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q2c Safe during day - downtown NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q3a Safe at night - neighborhood NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q3b Safe at night-park closest to you NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q3c Safe at night - downtown NO NO NO YES YES YES NO

q4 Break in home NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

Q4a Reported to police NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q5 Break in vehicle NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q5a Reported to police NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q6 Call 9-1-1 NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q6a Services received from 9-1-1 NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q7a Overall quality of police services NO NO NO NO NO YES NO

q7b Conduct of police officers NO NO NO NO NO YES NO

q7c Speed of response NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q8 Use fire or emergency medical services NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q8a Overall quality of fire or ems NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q8b Speed of fire or ems NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q9a Garbage pick-up NO NO YES YES NO NO NO

q9b Yard waste pickup NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q9c Curbside recycling NO NO YES YES NO YES YES

q9d Water quality NO NO NO NO NO YES NO

q9e Storm drainage NO NO NO NO NO YES YES

q9f Sewers NO NO NO NO NO YES NO

q10a Visit any City park NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q10b Visit a city park near home NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q11a parks well-maintained landscaping NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q11b parks well-maintained facilities NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q11c Playgrounds NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q12 Participate in recreation NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q13a Affordability NO NO NO YES NO NO NO

q13b Variety NO NO NO YES NO NO NO

q13c Quality NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q14a Traffic flow @ peak NO YES YES YES NO YES YES

q14b Traffic flow @ off-peak NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q15a Smoothness YES YES YES YES NO YES YES

q15b Cleanliness NO YES NO YES NO NO YES

q15c Speeding vehicles NO NO NO YES NO NO NO

q15d Safety of pedestrians NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q15e Safety of bicyclists YES NO NO NO NO YES NO

q16 Commerical development w/in 12 mths NO YES YES YES YES YES YES

q16a Commercial develop - attractiveness NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q16b Commerical develop - neighborhood NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q17 Residential development YES YES YES YES NO NO YES

q17a Residential develop - atttractiveness YES NO YES NO NO NO NO

q17b Residential develop - neighborhood YES NO YES NO NO NO NO

q18a Housing affordability NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q18b Physical condition NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q18c Closeness to parks NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q18d Public transit NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q18e Access to shopping NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q18f On-street parking NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q18g Street lighting NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q18h Availability of sidewalks NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q19 Chatt as place to do business NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q19a Do you own a business NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q19b How many employees NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q20a Called 311 NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q20b Ride a bus NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q20c Public Library NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q20d Event a Memorial or Tivoli NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q20e Used McKamey NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q20f Visited website YES YES YES YES NO YES NO

q20g Been involved in community NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q21a Quality of 311 NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q21b Bus service NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q21c experience at Memorial NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q21d McKamey NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q21e Public Libraries NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q21f Chattanooga.gov Website NO YES YES YES NO NO NO

q22a Value of services NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q22b Overall direction NO NO NO NO YES NO NO

q22c Welcoming citizen involvement NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q23 Sex NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q24 Age NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q25 Years lived in Chattanooga NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q26 Own, rent or rent-free NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q27 Pre-tax Income NO YES YES YES NO NO NO

q28 Ethnic background NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

q29 Education NO NO YES YES NO NO NO  
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District 1 

District 1 residents rate the quality of life in Chattanooga positively. Residents feel especially positive about Chattanooga as a 

place to live, with 95% of residents rating Chattanooga as very good or good. Residents continue to indicate they feel safe 

during the day.  Satisfaction with quality of police services has improved by 7 percentage points since 2013. Sixty-three 

percent of residents rate the conduct of officers as very good or good, increasing by 5 percentage points since 2013. Overall, 

residents continue to be pleased with fire and emergency services. However, satisfaction with the speed of response has 

shown significant decrease, 10 percentage points since 2013.  Districts 1 and 4 have the lowest satisfaction with traffic flow 

during peak hours. District 1 reported 47 percent feel very good or good about the value of services for taxes paid, which 

continues an upward trend.  District 1 had a positive view of new commercial development attractiveness and improvement 

to the community. 

 

District 2 

District 2 residents gave the highest satisfaction ratings to Chattanooga as a place to live, work and raise children.  Safety 

ratings in their neighborhood are positive but safety at night decreased by 4 percentage points from 2013.  While the rating 

is still low, perceptions of safety at night in the park closest to them and downtown are trending upward with a 7 and 6 

percentage point increase from 2013, respectively.  Overall, ratings for city services remain positive in 2017. Satisfaction with 

traffic flow during peak hours is 31% and smoothness of streets 24%. Satisfaction has decreased by 11 and 15 percentage 

points respectively since 2013.  Although District 2 has the highest satisfaction ratings for traffic flow during off peak hours, 

the ratings have decreased in satisfaction by 4 percentage points from 2013.  Positive perceptions of safety of bicyclists has 

improved 7 points since 2013 with 33% of residents rating safety of bicyclists as very good or good. 

 

District 3 

District 3 residents are generally satisfied with the quality of life in Chattanooga. Satisfaction with city services is positive. 

Chattanooga as a place to raise children is at 78 percent, an increase of 5 percentage points over 2013. Residents feel safe in 

their neighborhood and parks. However, residents feel unsafe downtown and in parks at night. Along with District 5, 

residents have the highest satisfaction rating for police and emergency services. Satisfaction with smoothness of streets is 

low at 18%, decreasing 12 points from 2013.   Satisfaction with traffic flow during peak hours has decreased 9 percentage 

points since 2013.  Positive ratings of the overall direction the city is taking is 48 percent, a decrease of 4 percentage points 

from 2013. Feelings the City welcomes citizen involvement also decreased 4 points since 2013. 

 

District 4 

District 4 residents give high marks for their neighborhood as a place to live, with 96% rating their neighborhood as very 

good or good. Resident ratings of safety during the day and night have increased positively since 2013. However, satisfaction 

with traffic flow during off-peak hours is trending downward, decreasing 5 percentage points from 2013.  District 4, along 

with District 1, has the lowest satisfaction with traffic flow during peak hours, with only 23% rating traffic flow as very good 

or good.  District 4 residents are the least likely to ride CARTA with 89% never riding a local bus. The highest amount of new 

commercial and residential development continues in District 4. Residents reported the highest satisfaction ratings in 

housing conditions, closeness of parks and open spaces, and access to shopping and other services. Positive feelings about 

the direction the city is taking has increased to 56 percent in 2017, up 6 points since 2013.  

  



38 
 

 

District 5 

District 5 reported the lowest rating of safety in a park closest to them at night.  Only 17% rated safety at night in the park 

closest to them as very safe or safe. Overall, residents give high ratings of satisfaction to citywide services. Satisfaction with 

curbside recycling has increased 16 percentage points since 2013. District 5 resident satisfaction ratings for smoothness of 

city streets was low, with 23% rating smoothness as very good or good. They were also dissatisfied with speeding vehicles, 

53 percent rated this area very bad or bad. District 5 reported the least amount of new residential development.  Residents 

of this district are the least satisfied with availability of sidewalks, only 15 percent rate availability as very good or good. 

Respondents reported an 11 percentage point increase over 2016 in the use of the chattanooga.gov website. 

 

District 6 

District 6 residents positively rate Chattanooga as a place to live, work, retire and raise children.  Satisfaction with 

smoothness of streets is 19%, a decrease of 21 percentage points since 2013. Residents rated the attractiveness of new 

residential developments as positive, increasing 10 percentage points since 2013, while perception of the attractiveness of 

new commercial development has decreased 10 points in that time.  Along with those in District 9, residents of District 6 

have the lowest positive ratings on the safety of bicyclists.  Residents continue to be satisfied with their neighborhood’s 

affordability and access to shopping.  District 6 residents were dissatisfied with availability of on-street parking and 

sidewalks.  Residents of District 6 are least likely to attend an event at Memorial Auditorium or the Tivoli. 

 

District 7 

District 7 residents rate Chattanooga positively as a place to live, work, retire and raise children.  Positive ratings on their 

neighborhood as a good place to live have increased 7 percentage points since 2013. Residents also report the highest rating 

of safety downtown during the day, 73% feeling very safe or safe.  Residents are dissatisfied with safety at night, but their 

overall perception has improved since 2013.  District 7 residents were least satisfied with the speed of emergency police 

response with 45% rating it as very good or good.  District 7 gave the lowest satisfaction rating for the conduct of police 

officers, with only 53% rating conduct as very good or good, a decrease of 4 points from 2016. Residents reported the lowest 

satisfaction of any district for yard waste and curbside recycling. Residents show positive satisfaction with distance to public 

transit. Overall, residents are dissatisfied with the value of services received for taxes paid, as well as the direction the City is 

taking.  

 

District 8 

District 8 residents continue to have the lowest satisfaction with their neighborhood as a good place to live, raise children, 

and retire.  Also, they feel the most unsafe in their neighborhood at night, with 52% rating it very bad or bad.  However, 

overall feelings of safety are slowly trending upward.  Traffic flow during peak hours continued to show the best rating in the 

city. However, satisfaction decreased 5 percentage points since 2013.  City streets continue to receive low ratings of 

satisfaction in District 8 for 2017, with decreased satisfaction in all related areas since 2013.  Respondents rate the 

availability of sidewalks the highest of all districts at 66%.  Perceptions of value for taxes paid, as well as the direction the city 

is taking, show a positive five-year trend. 

 

District 9 

District 9 residents are the least satisfied with the value of services for taxes paid and rate the overall direction of the City 

second lowest of all districts. Generally, residents are dissatisfied with safety in their neighborhoods, parks and downtown.  

However, feelings of safety have shown an upward trend for the past five years.  District 9 reported a higher percentage of 

home and vehicle break-ins than other districts.   District 9 residents reported the lowest satisfaction ratings for smoothness 

of city streets in the city, with 15% rating smoothness as very good or good. Satisfaction with the affordability, variety and 

leadership of recreation programs has shown a downward trend over the past five years.  Overall, residents are dissatisfied 

with the quality of their neighborhoods, including the physical condition of housing, on-street parking, availability of 

sidewalks and closeness of parks and open spaces.  District 9 had the lowest percentage of new commercial development 

reported for 2017.   
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